TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Waka, Inc.		05/15/2006	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LexisNexis Courtlink Inc.	
Street Address:	13427 NE 16th Street	
City:	Bellevue	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98005	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2159514	CASESOFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)884-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@reilaw.com

Correspondent Name: Reed Elsevier Intellectual Property
Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street, Sutie 501

Address Line 2: FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE SIMONTON	
Signature:	/renee simonton/	
Date:	10/30/2006	

Total Attachments: 4

source=ASSIGNMENT WAKA#page1.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT WAKA#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT WAKA#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT WAKA#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of May 15, 2006 (the "Effective Date") by and between WAKA, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignor"), and LexisNexis CountLink, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignee, Assignor and the other parties thereto have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 15, 2006 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") for the purchase by Assignee of certain assets owned by the Assignor and the other parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement and referred to in the Asset Purchase Agreement, including the domain names, together with all registrations and renewals thereof (collectively, the "Domain Names"), trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, and trademark and service mark applications, together with all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"), patents and patent applications, together with all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, term extensions, and continuations associated therewith (collectively, the "Patents") and the copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications (collectively, the "Copyrights") set forth on Exhibit A to this Agreement (the Domain Names, Marks, Patents and Copyrights are collectively referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, as part of the performance of its duties under the Asset Purchase Agreement to assign to Assignee the Intellectual Property, Assignor has agreed to execute this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement and herein, the purchase price paid by Assignee under the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which each Party hereby acknowledges, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Rights.</u> In the furtherance of its duties under the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and Assignee hereby accepts such assignment from Assignor.
- 2. <u>Severability</u>. Should any part of this Agreement for any reason be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision or determination shall not affect the validity of any remaining portion, and such remaining portion shall remain in force and effect as if this Agreement had been executed with the invalid portion eliminated; provided, that in the event of a declaration of invalidity the provision declared invalid shall not be invalidated in its entirety, but shall be observed and performed by the parties to the extent such provision is valid and enforceable.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
 when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together shall
 constitute one and the same instrument.
- 4. <u>Amendment.</u> This Agreement shall not be amended or otherwise modified except by a written agreement dated subsequent to the date of this Agreement and signed on behalf of Assignor and Assignee by their respective duly authorized representatives.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions.
- 6. <u>Successors</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

45779027.1 LEGAL_US_E # 70831354.1

45779027.1 LEGAL_US_E # 70831354.1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003418 FRAME: 0057

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE: LEXISNEXIS COURTLINK, INC.

Tite:_

ASSIGNOR: WAKA, Inc.

Name:_ Title:___

45779027.1 LEGAL_US_E # 70831354.1

PAGE 9/15 * RCVD AT 5/15/2006 9:37:29 PM (Central Daylight Time) * SVR:MNFAX01/2 * DNB:0 * CBID:9042735001 * DURATION (mm-ss):04-10

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003418 FRAME: 0058

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Registered or Pending Marks

Mark	Jurisdiction	Status	Application or Registration No.	Application or Registration Date
CASESOFT	United States	Registered	Reg. No. 2,159,514	05/19/1998
CASEMAP	United States	Registered	Reg. No. 2,175,315	07/21/1998

<u>Other</u>

All right, title and interest that WAKA, Inc. may have in and to any Intellectual Property used in or pertaining to the business of CaseSoft, Ltd.

45779027.1 LEGAL_US_E # 70831354.1

RECORDED: 10/30/2006